

First Community Corporation (FCCO)

Neutral

4Q22 Earnings Review; Maintain Neutral Rating

CONCLUSION

Lowering Estimates; Maintain Neutral Rating - We are lowering our 2023/24E's to \$2.04/\$1.95 from \$2.06/\$2.10. Changes to our '23E are largely driven by a lower fee income run-rate as a result of recent NSF/OD changes, while our 24E moves lower due to a greater magnitude of Fed cuts, projected in 4Q23. 4Q22 featured a ~15% deposit beta, 13% loan growth, solid expense control, and 0 bps of NCOs. Business activity in FCCO's markets has been healthy, but management continues to think loan growth will moderate in '23 as rate hikes impact borrower decisions. FCCO remains a well-run bank in good markets that has benefited from its superior funding profile, but we think upside in the shares will be limited from here. We are maintaining our Neutral rating but raising our PT to \$22, now based on ~11x our 23E (~1.35x TBVPS prior) due to increased certainty around EPS trends.

- **Growth Outlook** - EOP HFI growth of 12.8% was impressive, and FCCO produced nearly 14% growth for the full year. Management is guiding to mid/high single digit loan growth in '23 as borrowers take stock of higher rates, which are impacting the suitability of some CRE projects while other borrowers are opting to take a more cautious approach amid the uncertain economic conditions. Creating a more profitable earning asset mix by moving funds from the bond book to the loan portfolio has always been the catalyst the shares have needed to move higher, but any major improvements here are still tough to accurately project. We think loans will grow by ~9% in '23 and 8.5% in '24, which is not material enough to drive a substantial mix shift out of lower-yielding bonds. We model an ROA of 92 bps in 2023 - which we don't see as overly impressive vs peers.
- **Modeling Peak NIM of 3.46%** - The NIM expanded by 13 bps to 3.42% in 4Q vs our 3.38% estimate. Outperformance was driven by a 15% deposit beta, much higher securities yields, and a better earning asset mix on deployment of liquidity into loans. FCCO thinks rate hikes in 2023 will exhibit a 25%-30% beta as interest bearing deposit costs catch up after lagging for much of 2022. This is still much better than most peers, and FCCO's ~65% L/D ratio allows it the luxury of letting "hot money" deposits search for yield somewhere else as evidenced by 4Q's 15% annualized decline in total deposits. The bank thinks it can achieve modest deposit growth in 2023, and when combined with \$60M of annual cash flows from the bond book, FCCO should have no trouble funding loan growth while also paying down some portion of short-term borrowings added this past quarter. We are now modeling for a NIM of 3.45% in 2023 and 3.41% by in 2024.

RISKS TO ACHIEVEMENT OF PT & RECOMMENDATION

Include higher-than-anticipated credit costs, a capital raise, and a longer recession.

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

First Community is a \$1.6B-in-asset bank based in the Columbia, SC MSA.

PRICE: US\$21.53

TARGET: US\$22.00

Our price target assumes the shares will trade at ~11x our 2023E EPS

Stephen Scouten, CFA

Managing Director, Piper Sandler & Co.
404 442-2882, Stephen.Scouten@psc.com

Graham Dick

Research Analyst, Piper Sandler & Co.
404 442-2850, Graham.Dick@psc.com

Changes	Previous	Current
Rating	—	Neutral
Price Tgt	US\$20.00	US\$22.00
FY23E EPS	US\$2.06	US\$2.04
FY24E EPS	US\$2.10	US\$1.95
Market Cap. (mil)		US\$163.6
Book Value/Share		US\$15.62
Tang. Book/Share		\$13.59
Price/Book		138%
Price/Tang.Book		158%
52-Week High / Low	US\$22.25 / US\$16.97	
Avg Daily Vol (000)		12
Div Yield		2.42%
Total Assets (\$mil)		1,673
Shares Out (mil)		7.6
Div (ann)		US\$0.52
Fiscal Year End		Dec

Price Performance - 1 Year



Source: Bloomberg

YEAR	EARNINGS PER SHARE (US\$)					
	Mar	Jun	Sep	Dec	FY	FY P/E
2022A	0.44	0.42	0.52	0.54	1.91	11.3x
2023E	0.50	0.50	0.52	0.52	2.04	10.6x
2024E	0.47	0.48	0.50	0.50	1.95	11.0x

Piper Sandler does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decisions. This report should be read in conjunction with important disclosure information, including an attestation under Regulation Analyst Certification, found on pages 4 - 5 of this report or at the following site: <http://www.pipersandler.com/researchdisclosures>.

F's in millions, except per share amounts)		\$ 2.02		\$ 0.44		\$ 0.42		\$ 0.52		\$ 0.54		\$ 1.91		\$ 0.50		\$ 0.50		\$ 0.52		\$ 0.52		\$ 2.04		\$ 0.47		\$ 0.48		\$ 0.50		\$ 0.50		\$ 1.95	
		2021	%\	2022	2022	2022	2022A	2022A	%\	2023E	2023E	2023E	2023E	2023E	%\	2024E	2024E	2024E	2024E	2024E	%\												
Income Statement																																	
Net Interest Income		45.28	13%	10.73	11.05	12.79	13.37	47.94	6%	13.16	13.37	13.63	13.68	53.84	12%	13.52	13.54	13.70	13.82	54.57	1%												
FTE adjustment		0.50	27%	0.13	0.13	0.13	0.12	0.51	3%	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.48	-5%	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.49	0%												
Net Interest Income (FTE)		45.78	13%	10.86	11.18	12.93	13.49	48.46	6%	13.28	13.49	13.75	13.80	54.33	12%	13.64	13.66	13.82	13.94	55.06	1%												
Loan Loss Provision		0.34	-91%	-0.13	-0.07	0.02	0.03	-0.15	-145%	0.45	0.46	0.61	0.63	2.14	-150%	0.80	0.67	0.67	0.60	2.74	28%												
Net Income After LLP		45.44	24%	10.99	11.25	12.91	13.46	48.61	7%	12.83	13.03	13.15	13.17	52.18	7%	12.84	12.99	13.15	13.35	52.32	0%												
Operating Revenue		59.42	11%	14.23	14.23	15.60	16.08	60.14	1%	15.96	16.23	16.60	16.75	65.54	9%	16.54	16.66	16.91	17.08	67.19	3%												
Deposit Service Charges		0.98	-13%	0.27	0.26	0.24	0.19	0.96	-2%	0.19	0.20	0.20	0.21	0.80	-16%	0.21	0.22	0.22	0.23	0.88	10%												
Mortgage Banking Income		4.32	-22%	0.84	0.48	0.29	0.29	1.90	-56%	0.30	0.35	0.40	0.42	1.47	-23%	0.35	0.43	0.46	0.46	1.70	16%												
Wealth Management		4.00	47%	1.20	1.20	1.05	1.03	4.48	12%	1.07	1.10	1.12	1.17	4.46	0%	1.19	1.22	1.23	1.25	4.88	9%												
Other Income		4.35	14%	1.07	1.11	1.09	1.08	4.34	0%	1.11	1.10	1.12	1.15	4.48	3%	1.16	1.14	1.17	1.20	4.67	4%												
Core Fee Income		13.64	3%	3.4	3.0	2.7	2.6	11.68	-14%	2.7	2.7	2.8	2.9	11.21	-4%	2.9	3.0	3.1	3.1	12.13	8%												
Securities gains		0.00	-100%	0.00	-0.05	0.00	0.00	-0.05	NA	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-100%	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	NA												
Non-recurring income		0.26	-42%	0.00	0.01	0.00	-0.08	-0.07	-125%	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-100%	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	NA												
Total Fee Income		13.90	1%	3.37	3.01	2.67	2.51	11.57	-17%	2.68	2.74	2.84	2.95	11.21	-3%	2.90	3.00	3.09	3.14	12.13	8%												
Salaries and employee benefits		24.49	2%	6.12	6.18	6.37	6.69	25.36	4%	6.72	6.82	6.89	6.89	27.33	8%	6.96	7.07	7.21	7.28	28.51	4%												
Occupancy and Equipment		4.24	8%	1.04	1.12	1.12	1.08	4.35	2%	1.07	1.13	1.16	1.14	4.50	4%	1.12	1.15	1.17	1.18	4.62	3%												
Marketing		1.17	12%	0.36	0.45	0.16	0.29	1.26	7%	0.35	0.38	0.23	0.37	1.32	5%	0.39	0.41	0.25	0.31	1.36	2%												
FDIC		0.62	53%	0.13	0.11	0.12	0.11	0.47	-24%	0.11	0.11	0.12	0.12	0.46	-2%	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.48	5%												
CDI Amortization		0.20	-45%	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.16	-21%	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.16	-1%	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.16	-1%												
Other Non-Interest Expense		8.33	10%	2.22	2.28	2.59	2.27	9.36	12%	2.23	2.28	2.33	2.38	9.22	-1%	2.35	2.41	2.46	2.51	9.73	6%												
Non credit expense		39.06	5%	9.91	10.16	10.40	10.48	40.95	5%	10.52	10.78	10.77	10.93	43.00	5%	10.98	11.20	11.24	11.44	44.86	4%												
OREO costs		0.11	-48%	0.05	0.03	0.02	0.21	0.31	193%	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.13	-59%	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.13	0%												
Core Non-Interest Expense		39.17	4%	9.95	10.19	10.42	10.69	41.25	5%	10.55	10.81	10.80	10.96	43.12	5%	11.01	11.23	11.28	11.47	44.99	4%												
Non-recurring expense		0.03	NA	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-100%	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	NA	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	NA												
Total Non-Interest Expense		39.20	4%	9.95	10.19	10.42	10.69	41.25	5%	10.55	10.81	10.80	10.96	43.12	5%	11.01	11.23	11.28	11.47	44.99	4%												
Efficiency Ratio		65.9%		69.9%	71.6%	66.8%	66.5%	68.6%		66.1%	66.6%	65.1%	65.5%	65.8%		66.6%	67.4%	66.7%	67.1%	67.0%													
Net non-recurring items		0.2	-59%	0.0	0.0	0.0	-0.1	-0.1	-148%	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-100%	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	NA												
Pre-tax, pre-provision income		20.25	26%	4.28	4.04	5.18	5.38	18.88	-7%	5.41	5.42	5.80	5.78	22.41	19%	5.53	5.43	5.63	5.61	22.21	-1%												
Pre-tax, pre-credit costs income		20.35	25%	4.33	4.07	5.20	5.59	19.19	-6%	5.44	5.46	5.83	5.82	22.54	17%	5.56	5.47	5.66	5.64	22.33	-1%												
Operating Income		19.91	60%	4.41	4.11	5.16	5.36	19.04	-4%	4.96	4.96	5.19	5.16	20.27	7%	4.73	4.76	4.96	5.02	19.47	-4%												
Pretax Income		19.65	56%	4.28	3.94	5.03	5.16	18.41	-6%	4.84	4.84	5.07	5.04	19.79	7%	4.61	4.64	4.84	4.89	18.98	-4%												
Total Tax Expense		4.18	68%	0.79	0.81	1.08	1.12	3.80	-9%	1.05	1.05	1.10	1.09	4.28	13%	1.00	1.00	1.05	1.06	4.11	-4%												
Effective Tax Rate		21.3%	7%	18.4%	20.6%	21.5%	21.6%	20.6%	-3%	21.6%	21.6%	21.6%	21.6%	21.6%	5%	21.6%	21.6%	21.6%	21.6%	21.6%	0%												
Net Income before Extraordinary		15.47	53%	3.49	3.13	3.95	4.04	14.61	-6%	3.79	3.79	3.97	3.95	15.51	6%	3.61	3.64	3.79	3.84	14.88	-4%												
Preferred Dividends (& accretion)		0.0	NA	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	NA	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	NA	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	NA												
Net Income to Common		15.47	53%	3.49	3.13	3.95	4.04	14.61	-6%	3.79	3.79	3.97	3.95	15.51	6%	3.61	3.64	3.79	3.84	14.88	-4%												
Core Net Income		15.28	58%	3.33	3.16	3.95	4.10	14.70	-4%	3.79	3.79	3.97	3.95	15.51	5%	3.61	3.64	3.79	3.84	14.88	-4%												
Per Share Information																																	
Avg Diluted Shares (mill)		7.5	1%	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	1%	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	0%	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	0%												
EOP Shares		7.5	1%	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	0%	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	0%	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	7.6	0%												
Est. buyback / issuance		0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0													
Est. price/share		13.7		20.5	21.0	22.0	22.5	21.5		21.5	21.5	23.0	24.0	23.0		22.5	22.5	23.0	24.0	23.0													
Total \$'s of Capital		-50.44		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00													
Reported EPS		\$ 2.05	52%	\$ 0.46	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.53	\$ 1.92	-6%	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.52	\$ 2.04	6%	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.95	-4%												
Core EPS		\$ 2.02	57%	\$ 0.44	\$ 0.42	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.54	\$ 1.91	-5%	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.52	\$ 2.04	6%	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.95	-4%												
EPS growth rate (%)		56.8%		-52%	-21%	100%	15%	-54%		-30%	0%	19%	3%	64%		-34%	3%	17%	4%	-43%													
P/E Ratio LTM		0.0x	NA	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	NA	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	NA	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	0.0x	NA												
Book Value per share		\$ 18.68	3%	\$ 16.59	\$ 15.54	\$ 15.07	\$ 15.62	\$ 15.62	-16%	\$ 15.98	\$ 16.34	\$ 16.72	\$ 17.11	\$ 17.11	10%	\$ 17.44	\$ 17.78	\$ 18.14	\$ 18.51	\$ 18.51	8%												
Tangible Book Value per share		\$ 16.62	3%	\$ 14.53	\$ 13.50	\$ 13.03	\$ 13.59	\$ 13.59	-18%	\$ 13.95	\$ 14.31	\$ 14.70	\$ 15.08	\$ 15.08	11%	\$ 15.42	\$ 15.76	\$ 16.12	\$ 16.49	\$ 16.49	9%												
TBV Growth (%)		3.4%	NA	-50%	-29%	-14%	17%	-18.2%	NA	11%	10%	11%	10%	11.0%	NA	9%	9%	9%	9%	9.3%	NA												
Dividend		\$ 0.49	2%	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.52	6%	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.56	8%	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.56	0%												
Payout Ratio (%)		24%	-35%	30%	31%	25%	24%	27%	12%	28%	28%	27%	27%	28%	1%	30%	29%	28%	28%	29%	5%												
Performance Ratios																																	
Return on Average Assets		1.01%	35%	0.83%	0.77%	0.94%	0.97%	0.89%	-12%	0.92%	0.91%	0.93%	0.92%	0.92%	4%	0.85%	0.85%	0.87%	0.87%	0.86%	-7%												
Return on Average Common Equity		11.09%	48%	9.85%	10.93%	13.17%	14.09%	12.06%	9%	13.02%	12.59%	12.73%	12.36%	12.67%	5%	11.23%	11.09%	11.22%	11.11%	11.16%	-12%												
Return on Tangible Common Equity		12.28%	52%	12.30%	12.42%	15.88%	15.81%	14.28%	17%	14.55%	14.03%	14.15%	13.70%	13.57%	-5%	12.43%	12.24%	12.35%	12.21%	11.90%	-12%												
PTPP Income		20.2	26%	4.3	4.0	5.2	5.4	18.9	-7%	5.4	5.4	5.8	5.8	22.4	19%	5.5	5.4	5.6	5.6	22.2	-1%												
PTPP Income / Shr		2.68	25%	0.56	0.53	0.68	0.71	2.48	-8%	0.71	0.71	0.76	0.76	2.94	19%	0.73	0.71	0.74	0.74	2.91	-1%												
PTPP ROA		1.33%	7%	1.07%	0.99%	1.23%	1.27%	1.14%	-14%																								

	\$ 2.02		\$ 0.44		\$ 0.42		\$ 0.52		\$ 0.54		\$ 1.91		\$ 0.50		\$ 0.50		\$ 0.52		\$ 0.52		\$ 2.04		\$ 0.47		\$ 0.48		\$ 0.50		\$ 0.50		\$ 1.95		
	2021	%\	1022	2022	3022	4022A	2022A	%\	1023E	2023E	3023E	4023E	2023E	%\	1024E	2024E	3024E	4024E	2024E	%\			1024E	2024E	3024E	4024E	2024E	%\			2024E	%\	
Balance Sheet Ratios																																	
Loans / Deposits	64.63%	-9%	63.70%	62.77%	64.70%	68.37%	64.89%	0%	71.72%	73.11%	74.01%	74.83%	73.43%	13%	75.62%	76.47%	77.32%	77.83%	76.82%	5%			75.62%	76.47%	77.32%	77.83%	76.82%	5%					
Avg Loans / Avg Earning Assets	58.87%	-9%	57.79%	58.59%	60.25%	61.99%	59.68%	1%	63.21%	64.40%	65.58%	66.69%	64.98%	9%	67.65%	68.54%	69.58%	70.38%	69.05%	6%			67.65%	68.54%	69.58%	70.38%	69.05%	6%					
Avg. Earning Assets / Assets	93.34%	1%	93.41%	93.06%	93.35%	93.18%	93.25%	0%	93.62%	93.59%	93.49%	93.47%	93.54%	0%	93.37%	93.36%	93.33%	93.37%	93.36%	0%			93.37%	93.36%	93.33%	93.37%	93.36%	0%					
Securities / Avg Earning Assets	32.16%	28%	37.74%	36.63%	37.32%	36.40%	37.02%	15%	35.43%	34.31%	33.19%	32.12%	33.76%	-9%	31.32%	30.51%	29.54%	28.69%	30.00%	-11%			31.32%	30.51%	29.54%	28.69%	30.00%	-11%					
Avg. Equity / Avg Assets	9.07%	-9%	8.46%	7.06%	7.14%	6.89%	7.38%	-19%	7.07%	7.21%	7.34%	7.46%	7.27%	-1%	7.57%	7.66%	7.74%	7.84%	7.70%	6%			7.57%	7.66%	7.74%	7.84%	7.70%	6%					
TCE (%)	8.00%	-9%	6.71%	6.12%	6.03%	6.21%	6.21%	-22%	6.38%	6.51%	6.64%	6.78%	6.78%	9%	6.88%	6.98%	7.05%	7.17%	7.17%	6%			6.88%	6.98%	7.05%	7.17%	7.17%	6%					
Estimated Excess Capital (7% TCE tgt.)	\$-0.07	-101%	\$-21.08	\$-31.43	\$-32.20	\$-29.64	\$-29.64	39869%	\$-26.84	\$-24.73	\$-22.88	\$-20.62	\$-20.62	-30%	\$-19.03	\$-17.55	\$-16.47	\$-14.39	\$-14.39	-30%			\$-19.03	\$-17.55	\$-16.47	\$-14.39	\$-14.39	-30%					
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio	8.45%		8.43%	8.34%	8.53%	8.63%	8.63%																										
Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio	14.00%		13.89%	13.47%	13.42%	13.45%	13.45%																										
Total Capital Ratio	15.18%		15.03%	14.57%	14.49%	14.49%	14.49%																										
Tier 1 Common Ratio	14.00%		13.89%	13.47%	13.42%	13.45%	13.45%																										
Credit Metrics																																	
LLP / Loans	0.04%	-91%	0.00%	-0.03%	0.01%	0.01%	-0.02%	-144%	0.18%	0.18%	0.23%	0.23%	0.21%	-137%	0.30%	0.25%	0.23%	0.21%	0.25%	17%			0.30%	0.25%	0.23%	0.21%	0.25%	17%					
NCOs / Avg Loans	-0.05%	253%	0.00%	-0.10%	-0.03%	0.00%	-0.03%	-39%	0.08%	0.12%	0.16%	0.18%	0.14%	-507%	0.22%	0.18%	0.16%	0.14%	0.17%	28%			0.22%	0.18%	0.16%	0.14%	0.17%	28%					
Per share LTR Release	\$ (0.10)	-79%	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.02)	-80%	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.10)	375%	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.10)	7%			\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.10)	7%					
Reserve / Loans	1.30%	-1%	1.26%	1.22%	1.19%	1.16%	1.16%	-11%	1.16%	1.15%	1.14%	1.13%	1.13%	-2%	1.13%	1.12%	1.11%	1.11%	1.11%	-2%			1.13%	1.12%	1.11%	1.11%	1.11%	-2%					
NPAs / Loans + OREO	0.33%	-60%	0.30%	0.59%	0.62%	0.60%	0.60%	83%	0.58%	0.56%	0.54%	0.52%	0.52%	-13%	0.50%	0.49%	0.47%	0.45%	0.45%	-13%			0.50%	0.49%	0.47%	0.45%	0.45%	-13%					
NPA Coverage	391.0%	223%	387%	205%	189%	192%	191.5%	-51%	199%	204%	211%	216%	216.4%	13%	223%	230%	237%	244%	244.3%	13%			223%	230%	237%	244%	244.3%	13%					
Average Balance Sheet																																	
HFI Loans	\$ 835	8%	\$ 876	\$ 896	\$ 938	\$ 969	\$ 920	10%	\$ 990	\$ 1,010	\$ 1,034	\$ 1,058	\$ 1,023	11%	\$ 1,079	\$ 1,101	\$ 1,128	\$ 1,152	\$ 1,115	9%			\$ 1,079	\$ 1,101	\$ 1,128	\$ 1,152	\$ 1,115	9%					
HFS Loans	\$ 16.8	-40%	\$ 10	\$ 8	\$ 3	\$ 2	\$ 5.7	-66%	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 1.7	-71%	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 1.6	-5%			\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 1.6	-5%					
PPP Loans	\$ 37	15%	\$ 1	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-99%	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-84%	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-100%			\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-100%					
Total Loans	\$ 889	6%	\$ 886	\$ 905	\$ 941	\$ 971	\$ 926	4%	\$ 992	\$ 1,012	\$ 1,036	\$ 1,060	\$ 1,025	11%	\$ 1,080	\$ 1,102	\$ 1,130	\$ 1,153	\$ 1,117	9%			\$ 1,080	\$ 1,102	\$ 1,130	\$ 1,153	\$ 1,117	9%					
Total Loans (ex. PPP)	\$ 852	6%	\$ 885	\$ 905	\$ 941	\$ 971	\$ 925	9%	\$ 991	\$ 1,012	\$ 1,036	\$ 1,060	\$ 1,025	11%	\$ 1,080	\$ 1,102	\$ 1,130	\$ 1,153	\$ 1,117	9%			\$ 1,080	\$ 1,102	\$ 1,130	\$ 1,153	\$ 1,117	9%					
Securities	\$ 456	52%	\$ 572	\$ 560	\$ 581	\$ 569	\$ 571	25%	\$ 555	\$ 538	\$ 523	\$ 510	\$ 532	-7%	\$ 499	\$ 490	\$ 479	\$ 469	\$ 484	-9%			\$ 499	\$ 490	\$ 479	\$ 469	\$ 484	-9%					
Other Earning Assets	\$ 73	17%	\$ 58	\$ 65	\$ 34	\$ 23	\$ 45	-39%	\$ 19	\$ 19	\$ 18	\$ 17	\$ 18	-59%	\$ 15	\$ 14	\$ 13	\$ 14	\$ 14	-24%			\$ 15	\$ 14	\$ 13	\$ 14	\$ 14	-24%					
Earning Assets	\$ 1,419	18%	\$ 1,515	\$ 1,530	\$ 1,557	\$ 1,563	\$ 1,541	9%	\$ 1,566	\$ 1,569	\$ 1,577	\$ 1,587	\$ 1,575	2%	\$ 1,594	\$ 1,606	\$ 1,622	\$ 1,636	\$ 1,615	3%			\$ 1,594	\$ 1,606	\$ 1,622	\$ 1,636	\$ 1,615	3%					
Non-int Assets	\$ 101	4%	\$ 107	\$ 114	\$ 111	\$ 114	\$ 112	10%	\$ 107	\$ 107	\$ 110	\$ 111	\$ 109	-3%	\$ 113	\$ 114	\$ 116	\$ 116	\$ 115	6%			\$ 113	\$ 114	\$ 116	\$ 116	\$ 115	6%					
Assets	\$ 1,520	17%	\$ 1,622	\$ 1,644	\$ 1,668	\$ 1,677	\$ 1,653	9%	\$ 1,673	\$ 1,676	\$ 1,687	\$ 1,698	\$ 1,683	2%	\$ 1,708	\$ 1,721	\$ 1,738	\$ 1,753	\$ 1,730	3%			\$ 1,708	\$ 1,721	\$ 1,738	\$ 1,753	\$ 1,730	3%					
Non-interest Bearing Deposits	\$ 423	23%	\$ 449	\$ 466	\$ 482	\$ 479	\$ 469	11%	\$ 474	\$ 476	\$ 481	\$ 486	\$ 479	2%	\$ 483	\$ 488	\$ 496	\$ 500	\$ 492	3%			\$ 483	\$ 488	\$ 496	\$ 500	\$ 492	3%					
Interest Bearing Deposits	\$ 869	17%	\$ 926	\$ 962	\$ 967	\$ 938	\$ 948	9%	\$ 906	\$ 906	\$ 916	\$ 928	\$ 914	-4%	\$ 943	\$ 952	\$ 964	\$ 979	\$ 959	5%			\$ 943	\$ 952	\$ 964	\$ 979	\$ 959	5%					
Total Deposits	\$ 1,292	19%	\$ 1,375	\$ 1,428	\$ 1,450	\$ 1,417	\$ 1,417	10%	\$ 1,380	\$ 1,382	\$ 1,397	\$ 1,414	\$ 1,393	-2%	\$ 1,426	\$ 1,440	\$ 1,460	\$ 1,480	\$ 1,451	4%			\$ 1,426	\$ 1,440	\$ 1,460	\$ 1,480	\$ 1,451	4%					
Other Borrowings	\$ 77	16%	\$ 98	\$ 87	\$ 87	\$ 131	\$ 101	30%	\$ 158	\$ 157	\$ 149	\$ 140	\$ 151	50%	\$ 135	\$ 132	\$ 127	\$ 119	\$ 129	-15%			\$ 135	\$ 132	\$ 127	\$ 119	\$ 129	-15%					
Interest Bearing Liabilities	\$ 947	17%	\$ 1,023	\$ 1,049	\$ 1,054	\$ 1,070	\$ 1,049	11%	\$ 1,065	\$ 1,063	\$ 1,066	\$ 1,069	\$ 1,065	2%	\$ 1,078	\$ 1,084	\$ 1,091	\$ 1,098	\$ 1,088	2%			\$ 1,078	\$ 1,084	\$ 1,091	\$ 1,098	\$ 1,088	2%					
Other Liabilities	\$ 13	-5%	\$ 13	\$ 13	\$ 12	\$ 13	\$ 13	1%	\$ 16	\$ 16	\$ 16	\$ 16	\$ 16	28%	\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 17	2%			\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 17	2%					
Total Liabilities	\$ 1,382	18%	\$ 1,485	\$ 1,528	\$ 1,549	\$ 1,562	\$ 1,531	11%	\$ 1,554	\$ 1,555	\$ 1,563	\$ 1,571	\$ 1,561	2%	\$ 1,578	\$ 1,589	\$ 1,603	\$ 1,615	\$ 1,596	2%			\$ 1,578	\$ 1,589	\$ 1,603	\$ 1,615	\$ 1,596	2%					
Average Preferred Equity	\$ -	NA	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	NA	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	NA	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	NA			\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	NA					
Average Common Equity	\$ 138	7%	\$ 137	\$ 116	\$ 119	\$ 115	\$ 122	-12%	\$ 118	\$ 121	\$ 124	\$ 127	\$ 122	0%	\$ 129	\$ 132	\$ 135	\$ 137	\$ 133	9%			\$ 129	\$ 132	\$ 135	\$ 137	\$ 133	9%					
Average Total Equity	\$ 138	7%	\$ 137	\$ 116	\$ 119	\$ 115	\$ 122	-12%	\$ 118	\$ 121	\$ 124	\$ 127	\$ 122	0%	\$ 129	\$ 132	\$ 135	\$ 137	\$ 133	9%			\$ 129	\$ 132	\$ 135	\$ 137	\$ 133	9%					
EOP Balance Sheet																																	
Cash and Equivalents	\$ 69	6%	\$ 101	\$ 104	\$ 38	\$ 30	\$ 30	-57%	\$ 26	\$ 25	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	-20%	\$ 21	\$ 20	\$ 19	\$ 20	\$ 20	-15%			\$ 21	\$ 20	\$ 19	\$ 20	\$ 20	-15%					
HFI Loans	\$ 862	8%	\$ 876	\$ 916	\$ 950	\$ 981	\$ 981	14%	\$ 999	\$ 1,022	\$ 1,047	\$ 1,069	\$ 1,069	9%	\$ 1,088	\$ 1,114	\$ 1,143	\$ 1,160	\$ 1,160	9%			\$ 1,088	\$ 1,114	\$ 1,143	\$ 1,160	\$ 1,160	9%					
HFS Loans	\$ 7	-84%	\$ 12	\$ 5	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	-75%	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	-5%	\$ 1	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	-5%			\$ 1	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 2	-5%					
PPP Loans	\$ 1	-97%	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-85%	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-100%	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-NA			\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	-NA					
Total Loans	\$ 871	-2%	\$ 888	\$ 921	\$ 952	\$ 983	\$ 983	13%	\$ 1,001	\$ 1,023	\$ 1,049	\$ 1,071	\$ 1,071	9%	\$ 1,089	\$ 1,115	\$ 1,145	\$ 1,162	\$ 1,162	8%			\$ 1,089	\$ 1,115	\$ 1,145	\$ 1,162	\$ 1,162	8%					
Total Loans (ex. PPP)	\$ 869	3%	\$ 888	\$ 921	\$ 952	\$ 982	\$ 982	13%	\$ 1,001	\$ 1,023	\$ 1,049	\$ 1,071	\$ 1,071	9%	\$ 1,089	\$ 1,115	\$ 1,145	\$ 1,162	\$ 1,162	8%			\$ 1,089	\$ 1,115	\$ 1,145	\$ 1,162	\$ 1,162	8%					
Securities and other investments	\$ 567	57%	\$ 580	\$ 573	\$ 574	\$ 565	\$ 565	0%	\$ 54545</																								

IMPORTANT RESEARCH DISCLOSURES



Created by: BlueMatrix

Notes: The boxes on the Rating and Price Target History chart above indicate the date of the fundamental Equity Research Note, the rating and the price target. Each box represents a date on which an analyst made a change to a rating or price target, except for the first box, which may only represent the first Note written during the past three years.

Legend:

I: Initiating Coverage
R: Resuming Coverage
T: Transferring Coverage
D: Discontinuing Coverage
S: Suspending Coverage
OW: Overweight
N: Neutral
UW: Underweight
NA: Not Available
UR: Under Review

Distribution of Ratings/IB Services Piper Sandler				
Rating	Count	Percent	IB Serv./Past 12 Mos.	
			Count	Percent
BUY [OW]	601	60.77	192	31.95
HOLD [N]	342	34.58	63	18.42
SELL [UW]	46	4.65	3	6.52

Note: Distribution of Ratings/IB Services shows the number of companies currently covered by fundamental equity research in each rating category from which Piper Sandler and its affiliates received compensation for investment banking services within the past 12 months. FINRA rules require disclosure of which ratings most closely correspond with "buy," "hold," and "sell" recommendations. Piper Sandler ratings are not the equivalent of buy, hold or sell, but instead represent recommended relative weightings. Nevertheless, Overweight corresponds most closely with buy, Neutral with hold and Underweight with sell. See Stock Rating definitions below.

Analyst Certification

The analysts Stephen Scouten, CFA and Graham Dick, primarily responsible for the preparation of this research report, attest to the following:

The views expressed in this report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject company and the subject security. In addition, no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this report.

Piper Sandler research analysts receive compensation that is based, in part, on overall firm revenues, which include investment banking revenues.

Time of dissemination: 18 January 2023 17:31EST.

Research Disclosures

Piper Sandler was a registered market maker in the securities of First Community Corporation at the time this research report was published.

Piper Sandler has had a client relationship with First Community Corporation and has received compensation for non-investment banking securities related products or services in the past 12 months.

Affiliate disclosures: Piper Sandler is the trade name and registered trademark under which the corporate and investment banking products and services of Piper Sandler Companies and its subsidiaries Piper Sandler & Co. and Piper Sandler Ltd. are marketed. This report has been prepared by Piper Sandler & Co. and/or its affiliate Piper Sandler Ltd. Piper Sandler & Co. is regulated by FINRA, NYSE and the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, and its headquarters are located at 800 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, MN 55402. Piper Sandler Ltd. is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, and is located at 6th Floor, 2 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7AD. Disclosures in this section and in the Other Important Information section referencing Piper Sandler include all affiliated entities unless otherwise specified.

Rating Definitions

Stock Ratings: Piper Sandler fundamental research ratings are indicators of expected total return (price appreciation plus dividend) within the next 12 months. At times analysts may specify a different investment horizon or may include additional investment time horizons for specific stocks. Stock performance is measured relative to the group of stocks covered by each analyst. Lists of the stocks covered by each are available at www.pipersandler.com/researchdisclosures. Stock ratings and/or stock coverage may be suspended from time to time in the event that there is no active analyst opinion or analyst coverage, but the opinion or coverage is expected to resume. Research reports and ratings should not be relied upon as individual investment advice. As always, an investor's decision to buy or sell a security must depend on individual circumstances, including existing holdings, time horizons and risk tolerance. Piper Sandler sales and trading personnel may provide written or oral commentary, trade ideas, or other information about a particular stock to clients or internal trading desks reflecting different opinions than those expressed by the research analyst. In addition, Piper Sandler offers technical research products that are based on different methodologies, may contradict the opinions contained in fundamental research reports, and could impact the price of the subject security. Recommendations based on technical analysis are intended for the professional trader, while fundamental opinions are typically suited for the longer-term institutional investor.

Overweight (OW): Anticipated to outperform relative to the median of the group of stocks covered by the analyst.

Neutral (N): Anticipated to perform in line relative to the median of the group of stocks covered by the analyst.

Underweight (UW): Anticipated to underperform relative to the median of the group of stocks covered by the analyst.

Other Important Information

The material regarding the subject company is based on data obtained from sources we deem to be reliable; it is not guaranteed as to accuracy and does not purport to be complete. This report is solely for informational purposes and is not intended to be used as the primary basis of investment decisions. Piper Sandler has not assessed the suitability of the subject company for any person. Because of individual client requirements, it is not, and it should not be construed as, advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any investor. This report is not an offer or the solicitation of an offer to sell or buy any security. Unless otherwise noted, the price of a security mentioned in this report is the most recently available closing market price. Piper Sandler does not maintain a predetermined schedule for publication of research and will not necessarily update this report. Piper Sandler policy generally prohibits research analysts from sending draft research reports to subject companies; however, it should be presumed that the fundamental equity analyst(s) who authored this report has had discussions with the subject company to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication, and has had assistance from the company in conducting diligence, including visits to company sites and meetings with company management and other representatives. Notice to customers: This material is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity if Piper Sandler is prohibited or restricted by any legislation or regulation in any jurisdiction from making it available to such person or entity. Customers in any of the jurisdictions where Piper Sandler and its affiliates do business who wish to effect a transaction in the securities discussed in this report should contact their local Piper Sandler representative, or as otherwise noted below. Canada: Piper Sandler & Co. is not registered as a dealer in Canada and relies on the "international dealer exemption" set forth in National Instrument 31-103 – Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations of the Canadian Securities Administrators. This research report has not been prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of Dealer Member Rule 3400 – Research Restrictions and Disclosure Requirements of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada. Europe: This material is for the use of intended recipients only and only for distribution to professional and institutional investors, i.e. persons who are authorised persons or exempted persons within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom, or persons who have been categorised by Piper Sandler Ltd. as professional clients under the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority. United States: This report is distributed in the United States by Piper Sandler & Co., member SIPC, FINRA and NYSE, Inc., which accepts responsibility for its contents. The securities described in this report may not have been registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 and, in such case, may not be offered or sold in the United States or to U.S. persons unless they have been so registered, or an exemption from the registration requirements is available. This report is produced for the use of Piper Sandler customers and may not be reproduced, re-distributed or passed to any other person or published in whole or in part for any purpose without the prior consent of Piper Sandler & Co. Additional information is available upon request. Copyright 2023 Piper Sandler. All rights reserved.